

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 215 – 216 OF 2013

Tara Chand(D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that High Court vide its letter dated 26.04.2013 and 28.06.2013 has reported that notice of lodgement of petition of appeal in respect of Respondent No.5 and Respondent No.7(v) in C.A. No.215 of 2013 have been received back with postal remark that Respondent No.5 is 'dead' and Respondent No.7(v) is 'Not residing at the given address'.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant was informed vide this Registry's letter dated 11.11.2013 and subsequent reminder dated 25.03.2014 to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.5 in C.A. No. 215 of 2013 viz Ganpat and to furnish the correct and complete addresses of Respondent No.7(v) viz Sheela Devi in C.A. No.215 of 2013 but he has not done the needful till date.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for the Appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate.
35, Lawyer's Chamber, SCI, New Delhi
2. Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate.
D-9, Jangpura Extn. New Delhi-14

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR