

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal No(s). 5781-5784/2011

LEKH RAM. &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 215-216/2013 (IV)C.A. No. 5790-5793/2011 (IV)IA No. 4685/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 4680/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 4687/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 4682/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

C.A. No. 9121/2012 (IV)

Date : 25-05-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI  
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) : Ms. Anzu K Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammed Shahrukh, Adv.  
Mr. Purn Mal Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Yadav, Adv.Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mrs. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sat Narayan Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Ms. Veena Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Saurav Jindal, Adv.

Ms. Rekha, Adv.  
Ms. Neeta Verma, Adv.

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR  
Mr. Sachin Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.  
Ms. Riya Dogra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. Nos. 5790-5793/2011

IA No. 4685/2025, IA No. 4680/2025 and IA No. 4682/2025

1. The present applications are for setting aside the abatement, accompanied by the applications seeking condonation of delay in filing it, and to bring on record the legal representative(s) of the deceased appellant nos.1 and 2.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents/State formally opposes the applications.
3. For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, all the applications are allowed. Consequently, the delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement is condoned, the abatement is set aside, and the legal representative(s) of the deceased appellant nos.1 and 2 is brought on record.
4. Let an amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

(RAHUL KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KOMAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)